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Evaluation on the size of Steam Generator 'of Pb-Bi cooled FBR (1)
- Analyses by one dimension steady thermal-hydraulic calculation code -

Naoyuki KISOHARA®™ ! Yasuhiro ENUMA*'  Yoshito SOUMAN™!

Abstract

Compared to a sodium cooled FBR, the cost ratio of a steam generator (SG)
to the total cost of Pb-Bi cooled FBR plant is relatively high, because
the main piping, pumps and IHXs are eliminated in the natural circulation
Pb-Bi FBR. Then, reducing the size of the SG has a greatly influence on
the total construction cost in Pb-Bi cooled FBR.

In this study, the size of the SG of the natural circulation Pb-Bi cooled
FBR was evaluated by using one dimensional steady thérmal—hydraulic
calculation code (POPAI-6) to obtain more benefit of the plant construction
cost.

Raising Pb—Bi temperature and adopting heat transfer promoting tubes
(which provide grooves inside) to the SG are considered to be the effective
method of reducing the heat transfer area. However, another study revealed
that Pb-Bi is inferior to sodium in the wetting to the tube surface and
this property leads to the less thermal convection. Thus computer code
POPAI-6 indicated these effect on the heat transfer area of the SG.

Raising Pb—Bi temperature and adopting heat transfer promoting tubes
achieve a 23% and 15% decrease of heat transfer area respectively. And both
methods enable to diminish 34% of the heat transfer area. However, the less
wetting of Pb-Bi to the tubes surface considered, the heat transfer area
was estimated to increase by 14%. This effect must be considered in

designing the SG and Plant system.

1 FBR system design group System engineering an technology division

O—arai engineering center

il



JNC TNo400 2002-024

A-E AT A BRERAIE FBR ERRLEROEEAHERN (1)
~ 1 REEFEBHTI— F POPAI-6 [ &k B5/3F A — & -

B#&

L B D oot e e et e e ettt et eeeeeeee e 1

D B T Il oot 2

QL - DA S = B i AU NS L S 2

202 L RTTT T T e et et et e r e e 2

(@) B E L ..ottt e e et e et e e e e e nte e e n e n et e e e e e 2

(B) P B T B A B B et ee et e s oee e e e e e e e et 3

2 3 BB T T ot e oo e et 3

3 P B B QG D T e 9

3ol PO BL DA eovir et eeee e e e e 9

2 PO Bi/SG DIBEAEMTE ... e et e 9
G B D L DD AT ettt 22
A1 BT GRIE L 73T B e e e 22
B, 2 BT R oo e e e et eees e e 24
B reeeeieeeeeeeseeter et o e s n e s e et e ee e e, e e e e eeeeeeeee et 33
B T ettt ettt e et ee et — et et ee e e e 34
BEZETUIR cvveveeee e ree e ee et teseses e s s e s e e e e ee e e eee e e et eeeeeeeee e e 35
FIER A B T EL R T T 27 T A e 36
8RB 12Cr SHDEMBEEIEE oo 38
TFERC  POPAI 0 A T T 2 oo ee e ettt 39
B D P Bi A T T R B B T 0 et 47
18 E (CEERIEROESE oo eeneeoeres o b e e atataeeae et e e etearasenrerrareseat et eseeseenes 50

ifi



JNC TN9400 2002-024

[ZUAR]

Table 2.1-1 Thermal-physical properties of Pb-Bi and Na.......cccoovriiiniiniiinniniiiiinen. 4

222 BIERDIBETE T L et resse sttt sss s sssss e sesssseaes 5

F24.1-1 FEATERAE L 7RT A m et rere s st 25
T2 412 BT /ST A D B ettt 26
FEA21 BT oottt st en o 27
#3422 BEEEIAV T U2 et et ree ettt eene et tenaeaeneneasesnesanaen 28
52422 ABEVE TA U LT (22 ieeeeeesiessesenr sttt ssens 29
# B-1 12CT SADBATEIR L LB oot e eeenme 38
3 C-1 POPAL6 AFTT = (PO-BI/SG)  (1/2) cerereeeeereeeeeeeeeeeoeereesrmesssessessemess s 41
FC-1 = POPAI-6 AJIT —F (PD-BI/SG)  (2/2) cuvrreeeieeeeeeemrerseeeeressesessees e esmaeennen 42
FC2  PB-BUSG TA VYT (VT T LI R)  eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeareereaeeerseeeenesnsenans 43
F2 C-3  POPAI-6 AJTF —F (FEFELE Na/SG)  (1/2) oot seeeenseemrsenene 44
FC-3  POPAL-6 AIT —# (FEFFIF Na/SG)  (2/2) e eeemerrsseseeesenen 45
g O B =41 I Y1 € R () BN O 46

iv



JNC TN9400 2002-024

[EY & ]

Fig. 2.2-1 Natural circulation SG for Pb-Bi co0led T€ACTOT ........ccovureeeerucmrererereeereienreeaes 6
Fig.2.2-2 Thermal hydraulic calculation model of POPAI-6

- for Pb-Bi cooled natural circulation reactor............ 7
Fig. 2.2-3 Temperature profile of Pb-Bi/SGi.......cccoioiiniiniice 8
Fig. 3.1-1 Density of Pb-Bi and Na .....coceereereurerierenerirenteneeeeersereeseseesscsssessessssseese .11
Fig. 3.1-2 Thermal conductivity of Pb-Biand Na......ccccocvivoriniiinninntinenneccicic e 11
Fig. 3.1-3 Kinematic Viscosity of Pb-Bi and Na........cccoviniiniiniinnnnn, 12
Fig. 3.1-44 Specific heat of Pb-Bi and Na ...c....ccooimiimiirciiiiirctinncinincsinrines 12
Fig.3.1-5 Thermal diffusivity of Pb-Bi a0d Na ....oooveocceeoereereceeereeeeeessseessenresssnesersne 13
Fig. 3.1-6 Prandtl number ob Pb-Biand Na.......cccoveviiinciicetece e 13
Fig. 3.2-1 Forced circulation SG for Na cooled T€actor......c.ccvvereeevrievenrerciresecrecnenenes 14
Fig. 3.2-2 Thermal resistance of heat transfer from liquid metal

to water/steam (Refer to Appendix E) ...15

Fig. 3.2-3 Temperature and heat flux profile........c..cccovevrrvrinevrnnnirini e 16
Fig. 3.24 Thermal resistance of heat transfer 1egion .......c.ccoceeimriniiniiicnincccieecneene 17
Fig. 3.2-5 Heat transfer coefficient and Nusselt nUMDET .........cooveviiiciiriininnc e, 18
Fig. 3.2-6 Temperature profile of liquid metal ..........cooeviiririiici e, 19
Fig. 3.2-7 Thermal conducitivity profile of liquid metal ..........c..coveieriricvrririernceeeee 19
Fig. 3.2-8 Velosity profile of liquid metal .......c...ccooemivirirrii s 20
Fig. 3.2-9 Reynold’s number profile of liquid metal .........cccccovrvvvvrnniniiniininnenn. 20
Fig. 3.2-10 Prandtle number profile of liquid metal ...........cccoovriinniinrinnenniniinnein 21
Fig. 4.1-1 Heat transfer coefficient and Nusselt nUMDET .......cccovcnviiiiiinininiiniin. 30
Fig. 4.2-1 Heat transfer area of Pb-Bi/SG......cccovvoiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiinicecinrrcerirsn e 31
Fig. 4.2-2 Outer diameter of R/V .....ocooiviiiiiiviiiiiiiin it 32
B B-1  12Cr SHOBMBEEIER e se e 38
B D-1 2RI A—FFEHTDIZDDFETET IV cecrcercneeesesnneranssesssnsenes 48
EID-2  EHEEPb-Bi ESHRRE 7 e 49



~ JNC TN9400 2002-024

1

7 x=—X1TiX, Pb-Bi OFBERKENI L, BRABRERIZELTWSZ
L. K BREORIEDNINZ LOEHIZELD, Pb-Bi BABRAHE FBR
ML, TORR. RFFEABRNBABICARRERCRELENL-F v
IRIDBERFETHSB - LB bholz, Pb-Bi HABERAHE FBR D%
LT, THRHAEE, FRSCSHES. Pb-Bi BRERAR LV 7E2F LRI EMD,
T FEFRIAMISDAIEKBAERO R FEIEGHHERAOICKEL, L
BoT, BKBAEBOVA PV T2 RERSITIZ M, BRa A MEEEIZ
HMTAZLICRBZIE, T, BREBEEBRBODENESER =X MNRIET
BRLRKEVWI ERREINTF, Z0OD, CEUSHEMEYT = — K POPAT-6 Z B
T, BRA N T UFRONAT A—FETIC LY ZRBEBDOLHREFR L EER
CHEL, FOoEMEERFTSLE L

POPAI-6 13 SG, IHX, ACS 72 ¥ DI HIR SR OBTHEFELHE L T LRI TE
ERTEZITOMEaI—FTHY., ZThETRELEE LV F —0 IMWSG RERMER.
50MWSG BB ERR B b A Lw S6G 2B TH < ORIENIThIL, FBE B  ##T -
CEHMATERISICEBINTETWD, AREETIX POPAI-6 @ SG SHEEY
2 —AERANWTEZAVWT, Pb-Bi 1F SC OFEE, GRAREDEFE TG A —F
PEITFHEOLREEEEET L, BREOYA VU Tz oW TORE 21T
L0 THD,
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2 FEETIN

POPAI-6 {d Na MNBRIAREARZRE L THEINTETEY, LEdo
THIEAGRIE % Na 75 Pb-Bi WEFET A0z a— FWETALEIZ/A2 S, Pb-Bi
YHEEREET VL ZRICHES VY —RT70 ST AOEES 2.1 giTk~3, F
7=, Pb-Bi BABERLEHIFO SC XX 7 h~—%F L, o~V hrafLVE
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D 1IRFTTETARITDNWTIL 2.2 Hilo s+ 5,
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FARNHTCHEIND L3R TWAD, WHESEROLEERITH,
MEFER (Na, Pb-Bi) OMEMEOFERE Table 2. 1-1 I1Z5K T, Table 2.1-1
D Na OFERIZA U P40 POPAI-6 IZHAAENTNA LD THY | Pb-
Bi OHERIZSEH-ICHASAALTE LD THS, B, EEOY—R7uasF
LOEBIZDUVWTIAHER A IR 5, F72. Na & B L7z Po-Bi O4pfEfElIz
DVWTIL3. 1 E(Fig. 3.1-1~Fig. 3. 1-6}ITRT,

2.2 1RTETNL

(a) BGTE

Pb—Bi/SG DB EEAER % Fig. 2.2-112, ZD1KRITEFNVE Fig. 2.2-21
Y, E7-, Fig. 2.2-2 [THE LEGEAEERROGRAHEEFAICOVTILER
2.2-2 IZRE T D, LT, Fig. 2.2-2 2> CHEARITH,

FaRAy ISP LEBEIC AT KIIFERERIA—F RO (C/6) Z=R%
BEL, FUAv—@ (D/C) ITAB, a—FAT C/6 BT D/C THIHH
BEHEIIITOI DM, C/6 BATHBARIZ L ~EFTIT/NEV =D ETHICER
TE&BHREX LB, —F, D/C TiX Pbh-Bi BREELTWAL, EEEEHRE
& D/CEZRTTWVAAHL 277 FOEZBB LT, BERMBOAENEI2NE
WMAT DD, 2EZBREORH 3%IXD/C TETWAE,

D/C TEBIZE LIzAKIEKFR@ TH ViR LEEEE (~U B oL LED)
CAD, @DKIEE S DOEAHLL POPAI-6 TITEEEINTE LT, LENRST,
D/C TEHIZELBRKREEANY IV AL NVEIZABEF N ERSTNS, F
Teo SMERL 27U FOIX, FABERNETELTWALDLEELTWAED,
EFREHHMRT L TE 7 Pb-Bi 23 D/C fIRIZEAT B Z LTV, ZhiZon
THEHAE Y =7y N L-Buw@a e LTEET5,
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POPAT-6 1%, /& « RMZH>WTiL, FrEDEEFHFE 1T 5 25, Pb-Bi flic
L TRESEOCL T, FBFEI TRy, LirL, BABRA DD, Pb-Bi
BHZOWTHENEEZIEBTILERS Y, 2— FERBICEL T —
AZBWTHE D IR T ERERROEABERNICL Y KRDTWS

2.3 EtEER

UL D EEGEEIE T IS E-SV - POPAI-6 DHERE (BRE 07 4—0N)
% Fig. 2.2-3 127 %, 77 7IXAD=HETH~C/C ZH LIHETD D/C, &
RER. T4 POk - L. Pb-Bi DEEFAERLTNS,

HEA v =23 C/6 BB L O Po-Bi EE~~V A NVaf AVE ERIEa—F

COEREL Ay a2 ANV INIANVEBIVER L LR S HIKO D/C X 100
AyallTWd (FI7FDFy MREA vV aBEEZRT).

ek~ FBFA LA D/C R TR INE DT, BONTEEN
ERL. D/C RIBTRE LAY IV VEBIZHRAT D, ~I A2 VERIT
BEEEEH TH D7 HKEHE— 2 BB L ELE LR LRAFICRE LR
LTWBZ ENFERTEBE, ~VIraAsrifizHi-tk, 4V —HTILIZ
HDFEPICEERER L, BER~yF~LRHELTWS,

—7, Pb-Bi DEEIXFPLERLE, BROICTA YV - TMBEERE L BTH
TH-DBERENMIETL, SLIZADRBEH (NI Iz nE) TAS
CEAEEIZCETLTWS, £ D/C D Pb-Bi iIFEHREML LN =27V FE
BEBLTOARERH DD, KL VPLPLEWRELRY, I 2 TOETHRIC
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Table 2. 1-1 Thermal-physical properties of Pb-Bi and Na

Property Pb-Bi (Pb:44.5% Bi:55.5%) Na
Density
p=10735-1. 375 XT p= 949—0.223XT—1. 75X 10 X T*
(kg/m*)
Specific heat .
(1/kg-0) Cp=146. 44 (0.0349 [keal/kg-"C] ) | Cp=1436.74—0. 58049 X T+4. 6229 X 10™ X T?
Thermal conductivity
A= 9,636+0. 01014 XT A= 90.604—0. 048523 X T
(W/m-K)
Kinematic viscosity v=5.1X10%+4637 X 108X T v=p X1, 2162 X 105X
(n®/sec) —1. 582728 X 107 X T exp [0.6976 o /(T+273)]

Specific enthalpy
(kcal/kg)

h=0. 0349 XT—4. 315

h=—232. 9449+0. 34322 XT
—6. 9345 X 10 X T?+3, 6847 X 108X T?

h= j: C, dT = j15.9349dT

23
Cp:kecal/kg—"C
Tm:Melting point of Pb-Bi (123.4°C)

h=ﬁgp dT

Co:keal/kg—C
Tm:Melting point of Na (97.82°C)

T [C]

¥20-200Z 00¥6N.L DN[



$20-2002 006N.L ONI

£ 222 LBIEMOERETIL
[EEE]
Fig 2227 |Gavemsats| REVESER (PoBifl) EEENER (K - BER) Rangas (O~
@ g r8— 3 A 60 (kcal/m*hr°C) . -
N i - D T s
) Fviye— 10000 (kcal/m*hrC) Pittus-Boelter D3, (HAFHR) 3. 0 (k)
® e CREIE) (CRERE) (R#%18)
FE 2 Lo o
i gL - {E1ESchrock—Grossman® =,
@ | FHERE |veeost MEROBR® | mupmwm: oo anmowsss 9570
27 AV T 4 —I20E U T EER Sy
BEE 2% - Lo
® F A P—ER Seban—-Shimazaki D= 1.3(%)
H _ forag .
® R 50 (koal/attr'C) Dittus—Boelter® 3, (B & B -
[ =T v FEIFEESREE]
Fig.2.2-20 | & 25 7 FEEE -
O 57 AT
@ NI =T 7 RUFELAD B S I~ D BB BT R E S
5’*%‘_5"/1 7 7 RS HEms 5D/C~DEEIB 600 (keal/mthrC)
©) WFEZIEE | FasmReed b kB ~DHKEIT0. 3 (keal /mhr°C)
NER 2T T R .
e T | |PGEBE600 (koal/nhrC) DAL =T Y KABIET B b O LIKE




B AAN > &

e mlin <9 €

“A”
v A
DHX//
(E3)

HERmm
(AU hvad )

3935

3530

AT

L
"

4

Fig. 2.2-1

L

Bt
SGEL ~ KR~V hrad 2l
b £i3: 0.3 BYxex
| Wi 4228
R 2 TN 1053 MVt
£ K 1 ¥
5, 30 ] 33556 m!
4 & L. mm
E X 1.4 mm
5 RN 3530 m
*

x k& 1251.

BAL % (BN 80 mm/ £0 m

ez | 1.442x10" kg
ERnk & MM | 1696 X10° ket
| B2 A0 492 T
[ AT AL 812 ¢
i | #kAD 220 ¢
RuO | 408.5C (0.4
[ TEREY 4.6 kPa
FEARR X - XaN 0.07 WPa
ERERX 12 CriAl

Natural circulation SG for Pb-Bi cooled reactor

EREXEER
(ﬁs&ﬁ)

$20-2002 0076NL ONI




JNC TN9400 2002-024

Fh-Bi level

Heat transmission through
the outer shuroud

Pb—Bi

(from the core) ®

{ \ Heat radiation from
(0 QOO e the thermal insulation
Lo I I
D00
00 0@ Down comer
0000

Effective heat 060

transfer area 0000

(Helical coil tubes) 0000 Thermal insulation

Reactor vessel

Inner shuroud Outer shuroud

Fig. 2.2-2 Thermal hydraulic calculation model of POPAI-6
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Temperature (°C)

550

500

450

400

350

300

250

200

Pb-Bi level

2 3 4 b 6 | 7. 8.
Axial length (m)

Fig. 2.2-3 Temperature profile of Pb-Bi/SG

$202002 00F6NIL DONI




JNC TN9400 2002-024

3 Pb-Bi mEAR SG DFEH

3.1 Pb-Bi O¥ptEiE

Table 2.2-1 {Zn ¢ pER BN S, Na & PbBi OBEEy, BERA,
BVEEMARE Y . BB Cp RIS 78, Fh L Fig 3.1-1~Fig. 3.1-4
Thd, £z, T D XV ROFEEEHE BRERESR) L 77 M % Fig
3.1-5. Fig. 3.1-6T377

3.2 Pb-Bi/SG OizE4SHE

Na JNEVE! SC GRHITEIRED & Pb-Bi MEAE SC (BAMERE) oEEMES
te#id 5, Na D0#EL SG & LT, FEIFEWF (Phase 1) TREESNZ SC # AWV, =
D SG DL - 4R % Fig. 3.2-1 12777, & LT, POPAI-6 T5E L 7= Pb-Bi/SG
L EEEF Na/SG DIBE - e — b7 T w7 AR 7 4 —% Fig. 3.2-3 12, %
7=, W SG OEELE (Pb-Bi, Na) MHK - BRA~DGEERIZEBIT 2 BB
% Figd. 24 [ToRT, BT DRESE» bEAENm~0EERE, 2) 68
ENEOBGE, 3)EEERENLAKBAR 7 — A ~DBRE 4) KERF—n
PHK - BRB~DOEEZED 4 DICHEasND, (INHDOEEE, BEEIC
DWW TIE Fig. 3.2-3 1T, BEROERIITHERE ITRET 5.)

Na/SG & H.#: L 7-34 D Pb-Bi/SG OEMEHLO I,

1) BREER» DEAEINEORREOEEIIL, Pb-Bi/SG D J5 A Na/S6
EIDRIFEREN,

2) Na/SG DFHK « BEEFNBW-DEAEAENREL ., Z0=bH, HE
B OEBRETIT Na/SC D 3 fER XV,

3) AR A= DEMEHIL, S0MWSG RBRMR MO/ N BRICES
CIETHY, MFLBRALCEEELE,

4) BEERENLIK - BR~OBGEIC X B BERIC VW TiE, BE(L
DEET HTDMEIC K- TEERITRE R 553, KAIESZ Pb-Bi/S6
D FIMEN= HLEEEIZ Pb-Bi/S6C D5 BEGERII R Z W,

ZIZT, DoEEERE (Pb-Bi, Na) M bEEENT~DEGEEIZHOWVT,
et 5, Pb-Bi/SG KT Na/SG ZNENILDWTOEMEERL Nu #% Fis.
3.2-5 12757, BMEHIX Pb-Bi/.SC OFBKRE WD F DN TH HEEER
X Na/SG DEBRKEV, LL, V@B ERTHEEO—oTHS N i
Pb-Bi/SGC DF N RKEVMEZRLTWS, - )
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Nu#lZRe$ & Pr OB TH B0, ZDOWFEZ Fig. 3.2-9 & Fig. 3.2-10
ZEhEhxrt, Fig. 3.2-9 IKRT & 512 Re #iX, Na/SG OF B KEVETH
D, Zid Na/SG i2FRFIFER RO 7= D INEG R D FEEA Pb-Bi/SG LD 2.5
BERRENWZLIZLD LD TH D, —FF. Pr i Pb-Bi/SGC D5 Na/SG L ¥
I~4 fEREVVEL 2o TV 5 (Fig. 3.2-10), ZOMEFEOEE L LT Nu sk
$H BB D3, Pb-Bi/SGC DFH Na/SG £V 1.5 {FREREVWEEZTRT LIRS,

BEEBOBEERITOWVWTIK Fig 3.2-7 IR T L 51T Na/S6 DF M Pb-
Bi/SG £ ¥ 4~5 fE K&V, L7 -T, Nu#iX Pb-Bi fF/SC DFBKENIZYH
Fhbd, Na OFWEREEEICTL Y Na [AlOBIEFIIIERICT/NEVEIIR > T
W3, Fig. 3.24 [ZREINTWB LS IZ, BEERE»OEEENm~DOEIER
X, Na/SG CTIEEBMEIOR 9~13%2E & 72V 28, Pb-Bi/SG Tik 16~46%% D
KEEZREDDLIICRoTNDB I EBHRTH B,

—7, BEERENLK - BI~OBEBEEITOVTIE, Pb-Bi/S6C DAKEFBEL
EBRERRRICBWTHIZBEFP REL 2o T35, ZOEKEOER
EHREETBRBLTAHZLICL o T, BREFEHIMA~OHRIFTEDLEELDL
nd,
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#4.2-1 EHE#ER
#r— A No. EEEHE | Po-BitBAIBE (C) | Po-BiAOHEE (C) IA/HMIEDRE (O iA/ERADERE (C) Heiry-BiER Pa) (E1)

V77 LvRA WHE 312.5 492. 0 A A 4597.6
case-la WHEE 320.5 500. 0 4835, 2
case-1b BEE 325.5 505. 0 4493, 5 ,
case-lc BEE 330.5 510.0 4321. 7
case—2a G A TNE 312.5 492. 0 403. 5 220.0 4754. 6
case—2b SA4TNVE 320.5 500.0 4241, 4
case~2¢c 5 A 7 NVE 325.56 505.0 4806. 5
case~2d SA TNE 330.5 510.0 4515, 8
case-3a BEE 312.5 492, 0 4 \ 4 4374.3

A — ZNo. BERAR REVE AT af VU YEHE L) a VAR EER) | ERERES ) (B 3) HEAEE & (o)

U7 7L »2R BEE 1251 . 18 71 26. 79 3.53
case-la BEE 1088 17 67 26. 78 3.30
case-1b BEE 1020 17 62 26, 69 3. 10
case-lc BEE 986 17 60 26. 11 3.00
case-2a 5 INE 1069 17 66 26. 76 3. 25
case-2b v d% 966 17 &8 26. 56 2.90
case—2c S4 T8 891 16 58 26. 57 2.90
case—2d SA4TNE 844 16 55 26. 47 2.76
case—3a WEE 1414 19 76 26. 90 3.80

4 — ZNo. B R F Y FAEM IS 2T FREM IFARAE () P ERNE ()

V77 LA BEE 7.26 9,42 9,85 11. 14 1) EREOPh-BUEHEILY 77 LR
case-la EEE 7.26 9. 30 9.73 11.02 D4598Paizxt LT, 8URELIAIICINE 5
case-1b W 7.26 9.30 9.73 11.02 X3zl
case-le¢ BEY 7.26 9.30 9,73 11. 02 #H2) oAV FOEMITERL 2-288,
case—2a 54 7/]1% 7.26 9, 30 9.73 11.02 E 3 ) {ﬁﬂ%ﬁ é #i U = 7 LR (26 79!1'1)
case—2b A ITNE 7.26 2,30 9.73 11. 02 ETEAFHRCIEARB L3 IC LTV S
case-2¢c SA4TNVE 7.26 9.18 9. 61 10.80 B, BEE2A Y o TICEITNTHEDE
case-2d S A TN 7.26 9.18 9. 61 10.90 FEMEEBI DIz, 2EBoL,
case-3a HEE 7.26 9. 54 9.97 11.26
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#4.2-2 (1/2) EBEas)2Y

YoFlLwvA case-ia case-1b case-lo

BES FE () iERESEE (m | 5D BES K (X) [EREESE @ [ A BER FE (F) EREREE () (MK BES Fl (F) (EHETREE ) [FIEGD
1 61 7.32 71.35 1 57 7.32 66, 68 1 53 7.32 62. 00 1 51 7.32 59,66
2 62 7.44 71.35 2 57 7.44 65. 60 2 54 7.44 62. 15 2 52 7.44 59. 85
3 63 7.56 71.35 3 58 7,56 65. 69 3 55 7. 56 62. 29 3 53 7.56 60, 03
4 64 7.68 71.35 4 59 7. 68 65.78 4 56 7.68 62. 44 4 53 7.68 59. 09
5 65 7.80 71.35 5 80 7.80 65. 87 5 57 7.80 62. 57 5 54 7.80 59, 28
6 66 7.92 71.35 6 61 7.92 65. 95 6 57 7.92 61. 62 6 55 7.92 59, 46
7 67 8.04 71. 35 7 62 8.04 66. 03 7 58 B. 04 61,77 7 56 8. 04 59, 64
8 68 8. 16 71,35 8 63 8.16 66. 11 8 59 B.16 61.91 8 57 8.16 59, 81
9 69 8.28 71.35 9 64 8. 28 66. 18 9 80 8.28 62. 05 9 58 8. 28 59, 98
10 70 8. 40 71.35 10 85 8. 40 66. 26 10 61 8. 40 62. 18 10 59 B.40 60. 14
11 71 8.52 71.35 11 66 8.52 £6. 33 11 62 8.52 62. 31 11 60 8,52 80. 30
12 72 8. 64 71.35 12 67 8. 64 66. 40 12 63 8. 64 62. 44 12 61 8. 64 60. 45
13 73 8.76 71.35 13 68 8. 76 66, 47 13 63 8.76 61.58 13 62 8. 76 80, 60
14 74 8.88 71.35 14 69 8,88 66. 53 14 64 B.88 61,71 14 63 8. 88 60. 75
15 75 9. 00 71.35 15 70 9, 00 66. 60 15 65 9.00 61.84 15 63 9, 00 59, 04
16 76 9.12 71. 35 16 71 9.12 66. 66 16 66 9.12 61.97 16 64 9.12 §0. 09
17 7 9.24 71.35 17 71 9,24 65.79 17 67 9,24 62. 09 17 65 9. 24 60. 23
18 78 9. 36 71,35 &3 1088 T 66,17 &8 1020 Y 62. 05 &8 586 Ry 59. 96

At 1251 T 71.35

case-2a case~2b case-2¢ case-2d

BES A& (F) GERERIE ()  FEOD BESFH (F) GOEREE @ [71%G) FBES B (&) [ERFELXE ) FIKRED BES R () [BREEIE 0 FIRE)
1 56 7.32 65. 51 1 50 7.32 58, 49 1 50 7,32 58. 49 1 47 7.32 54,98
2 57 7. 44 65. 60 2 51 7,44 58, 69 2 51 7.44 58,69 2 48 7.44 55. 24
3 57 7.56 64. 56 3 52 7.56 58.90 3 51 7.56 57.76 3 48 7. 56 54. 37
4 58 7,68 64. 66 4 53 7.68 59, 09 4 52 7.68 57.98 4 49 7. 68 54. 63
5 50 7.80 64, 71 5 53 7.80 58. 18 5 53 7.80 58.18 5 50 7.80 54. 89
6 60 7.92 64.87 6 54 7.92 58. 38 6 54 7.92 58. 38 6 51 7.92 §5. 14
7 61 8. 04 64, 96 7 55 8. 04 58. 57 7 54 8,04 51.51 7 51 8, 04 54, 31
8 62 8. 16 65. 06 8 56 8. 16 58, 76 8 13 8.16 57.71 8 52 8.16 54, 57
9 63 8,28 65.15 g 57 8.28 58, 04 9 56 B.28 57,91 9 53 8. 28 54, 81
10 64 8. 40 65. 24 10 58 8. 40 59.12 10 57 B.40 58.10 10 54 8. 40 55. 04
11 65 8.52 65. 32 11 59 8.52 59, 20 11 58 8,52 58. 29 11 55 8,52 §5. 27
12 66 8. 64 65. 41 12 59 8. 64 58. 47 12 58 8. 64 57. 48 12 56 8. 64 §5. 50
13 67 8.76 65. 49 13 61 8. 76 59, 62 13 59 8.76 57. 67 13 56 8. 76 54,74
14 67 8. 88 64. 60 14 61 " 8,88 58. B2 14 60 8.88 57.85 14 57 8. 88 54.96
15 68 9, 00 64. 69 15 62 9. 00 58. 99 16 81 9.00 58.03 15 58 9. 00 55. 18
16 69 9,12 64.78 16 62 9.12 58. 21 16 62 9,12 58. 21 16 59 9.12 55. 39
17 70 9,24 64. 87 17 63 9,24 58. 38 & 891 i 58. 02 &fF 844 i 54.94 |

&3 1069 b5 65. 03 & 966 iy 58.76
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#®4.2-2 (2/2) EBEIAILT

case-3a
BESEE () ERETEIE ) | FIERGED
1 65 7.32 76. 03
2 66 7.44 75. 96
3 67 7. 56 75. 88
4 68 7.68 75, 81
5 69 7.80 75.75
6 70 7.92 75. 68
7 71 8.04 75. 61
8 72 8.16 75. 55
9 73 8.28 75. 49
10 74 8. 40 75, 43
11 15 8.52 75. 37
12 77 8.64 76. 31
13 78 B.76 76. 24
14 79 8. 88 76. 18
15 80 9. 00 76. 11
16 81 9.12 76. 06
17 82 9,24 75. 99
18 83 9, 36 75. 93
19 84 9,48 75. 87
&8 1414 THy 75. 86

{
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Pb-Bi heat transfer coefficient / keal/m’hrK

30000

25000

20000

15000

10000

5000

0

The length of helical coil heat transfer tube / m

LI B I N O O it it e e e I Y414
- Pb-Bicooled reactor SG .
1000
i Peclet Nu. | i i i
500
i Heat transfer coefficient 7
L I - | | L TR U S A N I ) L '||Ill||0
0 5 10 15 20 2b 30

14-9d

‘nN 19199d

30000

25000

20000

15000

10000

Na heat transfer coefficient / kcal/m?hrK

5000

T T T T T T T T T T T T 7 T T 1500
Na cooled reactor .
{Demonstration FBR) -

Heat transfer coefficient i
1000
500
Peclet Nu. i
I [] L 1 1 1 1 1 1 ] 1 L 1 i 1 0
20 40 60 80 100
The length of helical coil heat transfer tube / m

Fig. 4.1.-1 Heat transfer coefficient and Peclet number

Ty 391094 BN
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2

n

/

Heat transfer area

4000 T casle_sal T T T ¥ T T T T L] T [} T
RS .
B Normal tube i
Reference ‘// |
i casp-la i
3000 '
| case-1b 1
case~2a ’Y ! casg—lc
I Rifle tube case~2b ’ ]
- case—2¢ ' .
case-2d
2000
1000
0 ] 1 [] ] 1 i 1 L 1 1 1 1 1 ] 1 1 1
490 495 500 505 510

Pb-Bi inlet temperature / °C

Fig. 4.2-1

Heat transfer area of Pb-Bi/SG
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Quter diameter of R/V / m

12 T T T T ¥ T T T T T T ) T T T T
11.5
cafia___________._ Normal tube 4
Refe_zrence .\ casg—lb casga—lc i
11 B ST ¢ ¢
| case2a T case-2b Ttt.eall . ______________________ ' |
- Rifle tube case—2c case-2d |
10.5
10 1 1 J ] L 1 1 1 1 1 L] ] ) (] L
490 495 500 505 510

Pb-Bi inlet temperature /

Fig. 4.2-2

Outer diameter of R/V
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5 #5

Na IEA SG Z AVVTHI%E - BESHh CTE L 1 KEEEEREEEITa— R
POPATL-6 {Z-2V T, Na O¥E{E% Pb-Bi DFNIZEE# 2 5 Z & T Pb-Bi A
WETL., BRERE Pb-BISG DN &1T-o7, SHE CIIMEEIBOE S, b
Pb-Bi ARRE FFPEHREK - BRRAUOBGEEER EE T A—F L L,
CEEE~ORE 2 EEMICEM LT,

ZOFER, Pb-Bi AORE? BCERISEZZLIZkoTE— 7T 9o R
DMLY | BEEHEEZN BPEBICDZ LRAETHIZ Ehbhol,
S BITK - BRPORM=EN.R LEEE (T4 7VE) 28AT5H L, 12~15%
BEGHREREZHIR TS, MEZMFENIT 342 EDOYIBRIIZBcE 3,

—75, B Pb-Bi AV EEERERIZ L Y, Na & H#: LT Pb-Bi ORES ~
DFIAEBETICE 2BEBEEREORTARESIN TS, 21 POPALG 2K
L TGEAEREHE TS L, BEELEPoEAITHR, § 1498 DEEE
BMBLEIZRY, BFHIBOWTEREL T RITIT R W,

SEIDOFEHFHRITBRERE SG THH-D, EWHOEHBEREE I
2T D, & TAHD, POPAIS ICIXEREEDREZFET AEEIT 2 o9,
a—- R, BERO—ROZERREZAVTHELTNS, 4%
50MWSG (Z X SIRFENTTON, BEMHCRERE DL EE LEER  THEE
TRERERD D Z LD TE B POPALS 2— FEBAWETEERIT S,
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SE K

[1] 3RR8 LEEL FEE KiL—ih
E&EmAREEIEF O RERRERE

—Pb-Bi ¥ K B ARTEIRAF O FATHEN R B 1 2 0 —
JNC TN9400 2001-052 ~ 2001 4 5 A

[2] BRA KTR
BRI RS
FBR A#H BB HIBOAKE I DEFE (FFEHE TO8061)
[3] {LiBEERL B i
FBR Y AT AEMEtE — R 12 EEREE -
JNC TN9400 2001-012 2001 4E 6 B
[4] IP. =)V T 1936 £ 3 B 7L~ REHKR (B

[5] RN &\ SUE—ABIE 19744E5H ot
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{182 A POPAI-6 ¥t ERIE YV —RX 70T S A

FUNCTION PRPNA (T, ROH, RHY, RMD, CP)
COMMON/COM900/ VALID, VALID1

C
C s+ CALCULATE LIQUID SODIUM PROPERTIES
C .
g T : TEMPERATURE (DEG-C)
CBRT (X) =X+ (1.0/3.0)
C
¢ CPF (TM)=(1. 105417E-7+TM-1. 386893E-4) *Th+. 3432214« (Na H.52)
gzgéz¥&;0 238846+%146. 44/1000. 0— (Pb-Bi H:3%)
C 1 =((3.684723E-8*TH-6. 934465E-5) #TH+. 3432214) xTH-32. 94486+ (Na lbT > 4L =
c 1 =0. 0349766xTH-4. 316113« (PB-Bi kT >4 LK)
JMP—D
GOTO 11

ENTRY RMYNA(T)
C KINEMATIC VISCOSITY (M2/8)

JMP=2
GOTO 11
ENTRY ROHNA(T)
C SPECIFIC WEIGHT (KG/M3)

JMP=1
G 11 VAL1=((5. 638E-9+T-1. 460E-5) #T-0. 22976) ¥T+950. 1+ (Na LLE&)
11 VAL1=10735. 0-1. 375%T«— (Pb-Bi L= &)
IF (JWP.NE. 1) GOTO 12
ROHNA=VAL1
RETURN

12 IF (T. GT.500.0} GOTO 13
VAL2=0. 1235+CBRT (VAL1+0, 001)+EXP (0. 697+VAL1/(T+273. 15))

13 VAL2=0. 0851+CBRT (VAL1+0. 001) *EXP (1. 040%VAL1/(T+273. 15))
14 VAL2=VAL2x0. 001/VAL1
12 VAL2=b. 1E-8+4637. OE-8/T~1. 582728E~3/ T2« (Pb-Bi RiFh{%E {2 %0
IF (JMP. EQ. 0) GOTO 15
RMYNA=VAL2
RETURN
ENTRY RMDNA(T)
C THERMAL GONDUGTIVITY (KCAL/M.H.DEG-C}

JHP=3
C 15 VAL3=(1. 0084E-5%T-4. 9947F-2) ¥T+79, 925« (Na SMmi =)
15 VAL3=(9. 636+0, 01014*T) %0, 859845+ (Pb-Bi B {zH=E)
IF (JWP. EQ.0) GOTO 16
RMDNA=VAL3
RETURN
ENTRY CPNA(T)
C ISOBARIC SPECIFIC HEAT CAPACITY (KCAL/KG.DEG-C)

DOOO0O0

JiP=4
16 VAL4=CPF (T)
IF (JWP. EQ. 0} GOTO 17
CPNA=VAL4
RETURN
ENTRY ENTNA(T)

GOTO 14 (Na EIHSHERED
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[ Y N opNap]

SPECIFIC ENTHALPY (KCAL/KG)

ENTNA=ENTF (T)

RETURN

ENTRY SPDNA(T)
SOUND SPEED (M/S)

SPDNA=2578. 0. 52%T

RETURN

ENTRY SIGNA(T)
SURFACE TENSION (KGF/M)

SI1GNA=(206. 7-0. 1%T) =0, 1019716E-3
RETURN

17 ROH=VAL1
RMY=VAL2
RMD=VAL3
CP =VAL4
PRPNA=0. 0
RETURN
ENTRY TMPNA (H)

TEMPERATURE (DEG-C) FROM ENTHALPY (KCAL/KG)

TM=H%3. 19377+97. 82« (Na ;RFE)
TM=H#28. 59054+123. 4« (Pb-Bi REE)
DO 100 I=1,10
F=ENTF (TM)-H
DF=CPF (TM)
DELT=F/DF
IF (ABS (DELT/TM) . LE. VALID1) GOTO 110
TM=TM-DELT
100 CONTINUE
110 THPNA=TM
RETURN
END
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(R 1 (keal/mhrC)

{143B 120r Sl DERITBE T 4 vF 4 VTR
32
30 |
: ° ¢
28 |
./
26 //
24 | // -
- / MT)=1.7784x1072 - T +19.358
22 —
0| /
21
18 —1 s 1 9 [ S 1 I N ) I I | I T T | Ll ol 1 13t .1
0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700
BE (O .
B B-1 12Cr$A D &R =
iwEE B Eifmines )
(C) (X 10° kg/mY) W/m- k) (1/g-K)
R T 7. 86 99,7 0. 444
400 - 31, 9 0. 731
450 - 32. 0 0. 784
500 - 32. 7 0. 837
550 — 33. 7 0. 910
500 - 34. 6 0. 983
650 - 34. 3 1. 128
700 ~ 33. 9 1. 972

& B-1 120r O E R & Lk
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8% C

101
116
122
127
132
133
135
137
139
141
151
187
195
221
233
239
245
261
259
266
303
321
323
329
330
351
3568
359
1845
. 1905
2042
2102
9999

1.0

Pb-Bi/SG (1) 77 LX) POPAI-6 T—4

144200.0 492.0 312.0 1696.0 220.0 403.5 65.98 65.28/

0.00.0/

18.0 100.0 1251.0 1251.0 8.39/ LAYER,NO
0.02872 0.0318 0.02872 0.0318 0.0/ TUBE

5.0E-5/

1.01.0/

3.935 3.935/

7.62 3.53/

1.0E-10 1.0E-10/
1.0E-10 0.06 0.05/

7.26 9.42 9.48 9.85 11.14/

4.0/
10000.0/
2.0/
4.0/
5.0/
3.0/
0.75/
1.0E-10/
1.0E-10/
2.0/
99.0/
26.0/
3.33E-5/
7860.0/
0.0 600.0 600.0 600.0/
0.3/
40.0/
0.00.0/
0.0 0.0/
0.0 0.0/
0.0 0.0/

ROUGH
Z1.1,ZH1
Z1.2,ZH2
TUBE LENGTH
Z1L3,ZH3
ZH4 PITCHR,PITCHA
SHROUD
SODIUM HEAT TRANSFER

PRE-HEAT
NUCLEATE-BOILING
FILM-BOILING
SUPER-HEAT
DRYOUT QUALITY
UPPER NONHEAT GAS HTC
LOWER NONHEAT GAS HTC
SLIP

12CR THERMAL CONDUCTIVITY
FOULING FACTOR

SHROUD HTC

ROOM TEMP.
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&k C =Rk Na/SG  POPAI-6 F—4&

1 1.0 ,

101 8150.0 520.0 335.0 862.0 240.0 497.0 191.0 175. 0/
116 1.0 0.0/

122 25.0 100.0 330.0 330.0 2.435/

129 0.02361 0.0318 0.0/

132 5.0E-5 / ROUGH

133 1.5 1.5/ ZL1, ZH1

135 3.0 3.0/ ZL2, ZH2

137 10.505 8.71/

139 2.0 2.0/ ZL3, ZH3

141 1.0E-10 0.05 0.05/ ZH4 PITCHR, PITCHA

151 1.0 3.4 3.4 3.46 4.52/  SHROUD

187 4.0/ SODIUM HEAT TRANSFER
221 2.0/ PRE-HEAT

233 4.0/ NUCLEATE-BOILING

239 5.0/ FILM-BOILING

245 3.0/ SUPER—HEAT

261 0.75/ DRYOUT QUALITY

259  60.0/ UPPER NONHEAT GAS HTC
266 1.0E-10/ LOWER NONHEAT GAS HTC
303 2.0/ SLIP

321 99.0/ |
323 23.0/ MOD. 9CR-1MO THERMAL CONDUCTIVITY
329 3.33E-5/ FOULING FACTOR

330 7850.0/

332 0.0/ GAP CONDUCTANCE

352 10.0E5 10.0E5 10.0E5/

355 2.0 9.71/

358 0.3/ H.T.C. TO ROOM

359 40.0/ ROOM TEMP.

1845 0.0 0.0/

1905 0.0 0.0/

2042 0.0 0.0/

2102 0.0 0.0/

9999



JNC TN9400 2002-024

%= C-1(1/2) POPAI-6 A 7—% (Pb-Bi/SG)

I5H ol ANl
101 |ph-BiE B E (ton/hr) 144200
102 |pb-Bi A DIRE (C) . , 492
103 |pb-Bit OIBEE (C) (POPAI-6 BHEL{E) 312
104 | 4a1/%8 B i (ton/hr) 1696
105 |#eAREE (T) 220
106 |#sH BREE (C) (POPAI-6 E+EL{E) 403.5
107 |#aAKEES (kg/cn'g) (POPAL-6 E}EHE) 65. 98
108 |5 nES (ke/cile) 65. 28
116 |FRpg4rvar THEH Y 0
117 |REBETIR. ~Y BTN 0
122 a4 A8 (B%) 18
123 |mi sy 100
124 | St is 1251
125 |@imamE Atk 1251
126 |[feEaAAE@ g?ﬁfﬁﬁai#“”¢w 8. 39
o [ ERE TV () ERE R REEE S R 2 e
128 | FRAEBEAE () MEREEEMEREZ RIAATIOMEE| 0.0318
129 |1 2 EsENE @ D I D R 9L 8mX G 57
130 | b SESESE @) 0.0318
Bl [LREsEEy v 7E M 0
132 |(EBEANEEE @) %ﬁfgﬁg?%ﬁgﬁgf‘gﬁgsj’ —REHE (PNC| g 00005
133 1o = Fdfi~Nale i R EEVE R S 711 (m) 1
134 |y = b b Si~NallR AT R R EVE T S ZHI () 1
135 |Nailifi~ = A /v EEHESAEE 2712 () 3. 935
136 |Naiit i~ = A s FEMRBVE R S ZH2 (n) 3. 985
137 |aA AEBAIE & % 0 GRER S () ERETHRSW YAV 762
138 |~Y oA AEkEs EZCOIL (m) 3.53
139 |4 AT~ EIERYIELAR SZL3Mm) EERMRTHDED 0 #HEAHN) 0
140 | =14 L T~ EEVEHT VB LS5 & ZHS () " 0
141 AL+ A X ZH4 () 0
142 |&F M v FE EPITCHR (m) EREYyF 0.06
143 |igFme y FESPITCHA (m) n 0.05
161 |pyfAls = 5 &7 RAEEDOCORE (m) ~Y BN & IELIRORBEEDSE 7.26
162 |5 Al</ = 5 o7 FPIEEDISHRD (m) Fywhe—~Y B VBOBEONE 9. 42
183 |4 al2 = F v F4MEEDOSHRD (m) Fvhe—L~) AAEOEEDNE 9.48
164 |+ = L PIFEDISHEL (m) FREHNE 9.85
155 |5 oz JLAMEDOSHEL (m) gﬁﬁfg?ﬁ%’gﬂma PRIBAIE S 600mZ| 4 14
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& C-1(2/2) POPAI-6AHT—%4 (Pb-Bi/SG)

[Pb-BifAl{=#4HBE]

187 |pb-BifAl LR =4 A S EREE Hoe®= : AEREIzH DEASHE 4
195 |1 vRfBl FRAEHEVEERIEEME (keal /w'h’C)  [(default) 10000
[k - ERBESEBR]
221 kKA oA VBT EIREMEEL & - Lo 2
233 |&kESH oA ATEEEREER (BB  |[iETESchrock-Grossman 4
039 REEEMI=A VIERZIEVRER (BW  |BER L BMROMRESRE s 4 ) 5
%) 5 4 —ihs O C LR BB Sy
245 kG oA ARSI ER ZE - BLOR 3
251 |RHEEBMIANERTA T b 2FYF 14— |(default) 0.76
259 | L #IEMMIEY A BMRER (default) 60
266 | FFEAIBIEY R SRR 0
303 |Boid-Slip Ratio®#EMAZ Smith Model 2
321 |EEEsRESREER EEE 99
323 | EENVE AT SR RS TORE (keal /mhr°C)  [12C-1Mor DB (Fig. 2. 1-258) 26
329 |fmavEmmiEn (keal /nthCY ™ SOMFSGDARMTAE (A —b —EREHIE) 0. 0000333
330 lmsted b B & (ke/nd) 12C-1Mor 5B 7860
351 oy s zgy@x{agn@ (kcal /m?hr C) (defaul tiX60 T 5 BRBE D) 0 BEEAN) 0
352 o 1 SERENEIRE (keal /hr'C) (default) 600
353 . " 600
354 o ,, 600
355 ﬂ*ﬂv; Z v FE1, % 2 ﬁiﬁf"ﬁuﬁ (m) » 2. 71226
36 |FAE 2T FE2, F3EEERMIE (W " 8. 6413
358 |1 Yo~ BB M AAEIBE (keal /nhrC) " 0.3
399 |ABXKEE (C) (default) 40




£ 62 Pb-Bi/SGaq YT (UT7PLUR)
ag ) VOB | EBOEIERE | BEEES )| a4 VIR ) | BREREXZ | £ BOEEEFIE
1 61 26. 9 7.32 448. 52 71. 35657064
2 62 26.9 7.44 461, 28 71. 35657064
3 63 26.9 7.56 476. 28 71. 35657064
4 64 26. 9 7.68 491. 52 71. 35657064
5 65 26.9 7.8 507 71. 35657064
6 66 26. 9 7.92 522. 72 71. 35657064
7 67 26. 9 8. 04 538. 68 71, 35657064
8 68 26. 9 8.16 554, 88 71. 35657064
9 69 26. 9 8.28 571. 32 71. 35657064
10 70 26,9 8. 4 588 71. 35657064
11 71 26.9 8. 52 604. 92 71. 35657064
12 72 26.9 8. 64 622. 08 71. 35657064
13 73 26.9 8. 76 639. 48 71. 35657064
14 74 26.9 8. 88 657. 12 71. 35657064
15 75 26.9 9 675 71. 35657064
16 76 26. 9 9.12 693. 12 71. 35657064
17 77 26. 9 9.24 711. 48 71. 35657064
18 78 26. 9 9. 36 730. 08 71. 35657064
SuM 1251 10491. 48 '
RF A VE M) — 8. 38647482

* ZBOBREI = (BRERS/ (W) EX n)} XEEEARK
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BRIz e

%= C-3(1/2) POPAI-6 AHQT—4% (SEELiFENa/SG)

IHE iR ATHE
101 |NaBE & ¥ (ton/hr) 8150
102 [Na ABRE(CC) 520
103 |NaH RIEEE (°C) (POPAI-6 EHE{H) 335
104 |[AMEEFRE (ton/hr) 862
105 |[#a7KIREE(C) . 240
106 [EKHDEE(C) (POPAI-6FFEH{E) 497
107 |#AKIES (kg/cn 2g) (POPAT-65HE{HE) 191. 0
108 R PES (kg/cn 2g) 175
116 |TBREA 7> a v TRERL 1
117 |{=EVETZIR ~YhradfL 0
122 (a2 ¥ (B%) 25
123 (@5 o s 100
124 |&{E8VE A 330
1256 EKRIEEE A 330
127 | FER=EAE PNEE (m) , 0
128 | TRERENE (W) ERVEREIIBUERE R FIA A T10% 0
129 | ERGERERE @ £ SIS, ERER 6L 8 o s
130 | ERE#EAEWm 0. 0318
131 | LFEREX v v 78 (n) 0
132 [{EAVENER S () ;?;f‘{f'é @ggiﬁgﬁfg&x —H—MEHE (PNC SN941 | 59005
133 | =V EiR~Nali& i BHEEVE R S ZL1 (m) b SEeH & o - EER 1.5
134 |3/ =) ESR~Nai{ir BHEEAE & & ZH1 (m) n 1.5
135 |Nafig@m~ =t 4 /L _EREEE R SZL2 (n) 3
136 |Naigm~ =t 1 v ES{EEVE 5 & ZH2 (n) 3
137 | T4 AERHALE & X Y BIVER & () g???ﬁfégl SmENYAAILA | 10 505
138 |~U /= A L8 = ZCOIL (m 8. 71
139 (2 A N THR~EHEFVELARE IZL3 (n) BHs 6554 & - - EER 2
140 |24 N T~ EREY VR L A8 S ZH3 (n) " 2
141 (7L A &ZH4 (n) 0
142 |#FEHFm Ly F & EPITCHR (m) 0. 05
143 |§Fm v v F & EPITCHA (m) 0.05
151 |NERL = F 7 FSEEDOCORE (m) 1
152 |5h#RS = T v FAEEDISHRD (n) AS 25 FILfEE LR b, B, | 34
153 |4 R =T 7 FAMEDOSHRD (m) Om?D &I =27y FETd, 3.4
154 |3/ = JLPNERDISHEL (m) 3. 46
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= C-3(2/2) POPAI-6 AhT—4 (SEEEIFNa/SG)
[Nafil{=ZA4E RE=]
187 |Naffl &% = 4 VEREMmEES Hoe D=\, : MEBFITH BEATH 4
195 | 1 k4 T REEEREM = EEHEEE (kcal/m 2h°C) | (default) 10000
[k - BEWEEFAER]
221 |AKREZM = A NV FERERER - Pluo= 2
233 [KREZA = A AEBEEEMEESR (EHE) |[{E1ESchrock-Grossman 4
o3g (ARSI = A NERHR R Z I (R KPS LB PMR D BMRIER L 7 A Y 5
&) - F 4 —hE TGRSy
245 |KESA = A A FRBIREEER &+ Pz 3
251 | KB ANFEREFAT T b 240 F 4 — |{default) 0.75
259 |_BERIEIMESE A R BRER (default) 60
266 | TERIENNEISE N 2 BmER 0
303 |Boid-Slip Ratio®#REE= Smith Model 2
321 EEVEBVEHEHER & il 99
323 |[EEAVEAREEE HRETORIE (keal/n 2h°C) [9C-1Mor S D1E 23
329 |[EEVEANmEEN (keal/m 20°C) "-1 SOMWSG fEMTEL (A — A —g&aHE) 0. 0000333
330 |{zEMVELLER (ke/m” 3) 9C-1Mor SE D 7850
351 | A N— REFEREE (kcal/m 20°C) (default) 60
362 [shEBia Ty FEE 1 fHEEGEIRE (keal /n" 2hC) AEfa S FREELAVED Y I —EeAH 10e5
353 |58 =T o K 2 SUREEIE S (keal /m” 2hC) B = T FIREELRWED Y I —HE AN 10eb
3564 |##Bi 2 T FE 3 RIGEEIRR (keal /o 2hTC) SR a T FRAEELREWED S I —flid AD 10e5
355 (=T FEL1, E2EEERMIE M |(default) 2.0
356 | 2Ty FEL, E3EEERMIEm |(default) 9,71
358 |1 %k~RABEKXKEEIRZE (kcal/m 2h°C) (default) 0.3
359 |BEEKX&EE (C) (default) 40




& C-4 RIFNa/SGaq &

fE% IANE | mavesy BETA | BREIROREER | BRERE it X A NE
(BH5) (B RE)
m m deg i) A
1 1 91.5 5. 463 28, 99301843 6. 008343024 6 6 6
2 1.1 86. 01 5. 812 24. 7609245 7. 03527851 7 13 7.7
3 1.2 93. 7875 5. 329 24. 77032547 7. 032608441 7 20 8.4
4 1.3 89. 2125 5. 603 21. 7395992 8.013027213 8 28 10. 4
5 1.4 96. 075 5. 202 21, 75400532 8.007720761 8 36 11.2
6 1.5 9L.5 5. 463 19. 32867895 9. 012514536 9 45 13.5
7 1.6 87. 84 . 691 17. 38904343 10. 01780234 10 55 16
8 1.7 93. 33 5. 355 17. 39889937 10. 01212757 10 65 17
9 1.8 - 89.67 5.574 15. 78211159 11. 03781322 11 76 19.8
10 1.9 94, 7025 5. 277 15. 79836595 11. 02645682 11 87 20.9
11 2 91.5 5. 463 14. 49650921 12. 01668605 12 99 24
12 2.1 88. 755 5. 632 13. 38816659 13. 01149032 13 112 27.3
13 2.2 92. 8725 5. 382 13. 37811863 13, 02126291 13 126 28,6
14 2.3 90. 1275 5. 546 12. 41483289 14, 03160248 14 139 32.2
15 2.4 93. 7875 5. 329 12. 38516274 14. 06521688 14 153 33.6
16 2.5 91.5 5. 463 11, 59720737 15. 02085756 15 168 37.5
17 2.6 89. 2125 5. 603 "~ 10. 8697996 16. 02605443 16 184 41.6
18 2.7 92. 8725 5. 382 10. 90068926 15, 98064085 16 200 43,2
19 2.8 90. 585 5.518 10. 25015123 16. 99487121 17 217 47.6
20 2.9 93. 7875 5. 329 10. 24978985 16. 9954704 17 234 49.3
21 3 915 . 463 9. 664339475 18. 02502907 18 252 54
22 3.1 89. 67 5.574 9, 16380673 19. 00956722 19 271 58.9
23 3.2 91. 9575 5. 435 9. 106033074 19. 13017431 19 290 60. 8
24 3.3 90. 585 5.518 B. 697098011 20. 02966964 20 310 66
25 3.4 93. 33 b. 365 8. 699449685 20. 02425513 20 330 68
' 2. 434848485
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{T8% E IGEEHIBEIMDESE  (Fig. 3.2-228)

BESBENLEAZTZ N L TK - BE~OEEBERIL. DEEEINE CORERE,
N IEBENTORMEE . ) EATHEHFNOBRGEELED) ) GEREANE TORGED 4
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O1 = hzed: (6h — 6n)f

_ 27 (Bn1 — Bu2)¢
Q2= In(di/ dz)

0> =L (82— 67)¢
Q4 = haredz (B2 —02)4

Q1~Q4 : =EE (kcal/hr)
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